Optically pumped ultraviolet microdisk laser on a silicon substrate
X. Liu, W. Fang, Y. Huang, X. H. Wu, S. T. Ho, H. Cao,a) and R. P. H. Chang
Materials Research Center, Northwestern University, Evanston, Illinois 60208
~Received 24 September 2003; accepted 6 February 2004!
We have fabricated ultraviolet microdisk lasers on silicon substrates. A thin layer of zinc oxide is
grown on top of the silica microdisks and serves as the gain medium. Under optical pumping, lasing
occurs in the whispering gallery modes of the hybrid microdisks at room temperature. Above the
lasing threshold, a drastic increase of emission intensity is accompanied by a decrease of spectral

nanocrystals induce scattering loss. Therefore, we believe the
lasing threshold can be significantly reduced by decreasing
the SiO2 layer thickness to suppress the higher-order guided
modes, using pure SiO2 to eliminate absorption, and reduc-
ing the size of ZnO nanocrystals to minimize the scattering
loss.
This work is supported by the MRSEC program of the
National Science Foundation~DMR-00706097! at the Mate-
rials Science Center of Northwestern University.
1A. Himeno, K. Kato, and T. Miya, IEEE J. Sel. Top. Quantum Electron.4,
913 ~1998!.
2K. D. Kirschman, L. Tsybeskov, S. P. Duttagupta, and P. M. Fauchet,
Nature~London! 384, 338 ~1996!.
3W. L. Ng, M. A. Loureno, R. M. Gwilliam, S. Ledain, G. Shao, and K. P.
Homewood, Nature~London! 410, 192 ~2001!.
4M. A. Green, J. Zhao, A. Wang, P. J. Reece, and M. Gal, Nature~London!
412, 805 ~2001!.
5L. Pavesi, L. Dal Negro, C. Mazzoleni, G. Franz, and F. Priolo, Nature
~London! 408, 440 ~2000!.
6H. Cao, Y. G. Zhao, H. C. Ong, S. T. Ho, J. Y. Dai, J. Y. Wu, and R. P. H.
Chang, Appl. Phys. Lett.73, 3656~1998!.
7T. Baba, IEEE J. Sel. Top. Quantum Electron.3, 808 ~1997!, and refer-
ences therein.
8D. K. Armani, T. J. Kippenberg, S. M. Spillane, and K. J. Vahala, Nature
~London! 421, 925 ~2003!.
9C. Gmachl, F. Capasso, E. E. Narimanov, J. U. No¨ckel, A. D. Stone, J.
Faist, D. L. Sivco, and A. Y. Cho, Science280, 1556~1998!.
10S. Lacey and H. Wang, Opt. Lett.26, 1943~2001!.
11S.-B. Lee, J.-H. Lee, J.-S. Chang, H.-J. Moon, S. W. Kim, and K. An,
Phys. Rev. Lett.88, 033903~2002!.
12N. B. Rex, H. E. Tureci, H. G. L. Schwefel, R. K. Chang, and A. D. Stone,
Phys. Rev. Lett.88, 094102~2002!.
13S. J. Duray, D. B. Buchholz, S. N. Song, D. S. Richeson, J. B. Ketterson,
T. J. Marks, and R. P. H. Chang, Appl. Phys. Lett.59, 1503~1991!.
FIG. 5. The full width at half maximum of a WG mode vs the incident
pump pulse energy.
2490 Appl. Phys. Lett., Vol. 84, No. 14, 5 April 2004 Liu et al.
Downloaded 04 Apr 2004 to 129.105.151.28. Redistribution subject to AIP license or copyright, see http://apl.aip.org/apl/copyright.jsp